Passed: August 18, 2014 Signed: August 27, 2014

## ORDINANCE NO. 2014-08-078

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 3 (ALCOHOLIC LIQUOR)
OF THE URBANA CITY CODE TO AMEND URBANA CITY CODE CHAPTER 3,
ARTICLE III, SECTION 3-42 CONCERNING CLASS T LIQUOR LICENSES

## (Class T Licenses for Alcoholic Liquor)

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana, Illinois is a home-rule unit of local government pursuant to the Illinois Constitution of 1970, Article VII, Section 6; and

WHEREAS, the Urbana City Code has been periodically recodified, and republished by the City of Urbana to incorporate amendments thereto duly adopted by the City of Urbana; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has adopted and the Mayor, acting as local Liquor Control Commissioner, has enforced one or more duly adopted ordinances concerning the manufacture, distribution, sale, service, and tasting of alcoholic liquors within the boundaries of the City of Urbana; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor, acting as local Liquor Control Commissioner, and the City Council believe that the adoption of amendments to said Chapter 3, Article III, Section 3-42 of the Urbana City Code concerning the manufacture, distribution, sale, service, and tasting of alcoholic liquors within the boundaries of the City of Urbana; and

WHEREAS, after due and proper consideration, the Urbana City Council has deemed it to be in the best interest of the City of Urbana to amend the text of Chapter 3 (Alcoholic Liquor), Article III, Section 3-42 of the Urbana City Code as described hereinafter.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF AND FOR THE CITY OF URBANA, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 3, "Alcoholic Liquors", Article III, Section 3-42, "Class T Licenses", of the Urbana City Code shall be and hereby is amended as

stated in Exhibit A which is appended to, incorporated in, and made a part of this Ordinance as if set forth herein.

Section 2. The Mayor, acting as local Liquor Commissioner, or her designee shall prepare or cause to be prepared such form or forms as is or are necessary and which is or are consistent with this Ordinance to implement the amendments to the aforesaid chapter, article and section of the Urbana City Code.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in accordance with the terms of Chapter 65, Section 1-2-4 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes (65 ILCS 5/1-2-4).

Section 4. The City Clerk is directed to publish this Ordinance and cause the appropriate sections of Chapter 3, Alcoholic Liquor, of the Urbana City Code to reflect the amendments as hereinabove stated and set forth.

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the members of the City Council of the City of Urbana, at a regular meeting of said Council on the 18<sup>th</sup> of August, 2014 at which a proper quorum was present.

PASSED by the City Council of and for the City of Urbana, Illinois this 18<sup>th</sup>

Day of August , 2014 with the "ayes" and "nays" being recorded as follows:

AYES: Ammons, Brown, Jakobsson, Marlin, Smyth

NAYS:

ABSTAINS:

RECUSE: Madigan

APPROVED by the Mayor this 27th Day of

Charles A. Smyth, Mayor Pro-Tem



## CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION IN PAMPHLET FORM



I, Phyllis D. Clark, certify that I am the duly elected and acting
Municipal Clerk of the City of Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois.
I certify that on the $18^{ m th}$ day of August, 2014, the City Council of
the City of Urbana passed and approved Ordinance No. 2014-08-078 ,
entitled:
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 3 (ALCOHOLIC LIQUOR) OF THE URBANA CITY CODE TO AMEND URBANA CITY CODE CHAPTER 3, ARTICLE III, SECTION 3-42 CONCERNING CLASS T LIQUOR LICENSES (Class T Licenses for Alcoholic Liquor)
which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.
The pamphlet form of Ordinance No2014-08-078 was prepared,
and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the Urbana City Building
commencing on the 27th day of August , 2014, and
continuing for at least ten (10) days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance
were also available for public inspection upon request at the Office of the
City Clerk.
Dated at Urbana, Illinois, this <u>27<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>August</u> , 2014.

Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk

